Upon all the 478,000,000 Placing Shares are successfully placed, the gross proceeds raised
from the Placing will be approximately HK$86 million. After taking into account the
estimated expenses in relation to the Placing, the estimated net proceeds from the Placing
will be approximately HK$83 million, representing a net price of approximately HK$0.174
per Placing Share. It is expected that such net proceeds from the Placing will be utilized as
to HK$60 million for enhancement of the Group’s healthcare business in relation to two
applications for In Vitro Diagnostic Reagents Registration related to human genetic testing
with CFDA, and HK$23 million for two potential investments in healthcare industry.

– 5 –

The Board considers that the terms of the Placing are fair and reasonable and the Placing is
in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The changes of the shareholding structure of the Company as a result of the Placing are as
follows:

As at the date of

this announcement

Upon completion

of the Placing

(Assuming all the

Placing Shares have been

issued and allotted)

No. of shares % No. of shares %

Powerful Software Limited (note) 909,376,000 19.02 909,376,000 17.29
Public Shareholders
— Placees — — 478,000,000 9.09
— other public Shareholders 3,871,249,300 80.98 3,871,249,300 73.62

4,780,625,300 100.00 5,258,625,300 100.00

Note: Powerful Software Limited is owned as to 65% and 35% by Merry Cycle Enterprises Limited and

Gorgeous Moment Holdings Limited respectively. Merry Cycle Enterprises Limited is wholly-owned by

Mr. Hua Yunbo while Gorgeous Moment Holdings Limited is wholly-owned by Ms. Shan Hua. Mr.

Hua Yunbo and Ms. Shan Hua are executive Directors.

– 6 –

FUND RAISING ACTIVITY OF THE COMPANY IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

Set out below is the fund raising activity of the Company during the past 12 months
immediately preceding the date of this announcement:

Date of

announcement Description

Net proceeds